estimates based upon the information available to date and are preliminary and subject to

change after more detailed information is obtained.

5.6.3 Independent practitioner’s assurance report

With respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed financial information included in this

Exemption Document, BDO has issued a report in accordance with ISAE 3420 Assurance

Engagement to Report on Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information Included in a

Prospectus in order to express an opinion as to whether the unaudited pro forma condensed

financial information has been properly compiled on the basis stated, and that such basis is

consistent with the accounting policies of CMB.TECH, as attached in Annex 3. There are no

qualifications to this BDO Report.

5.6.4 Pro forma financial information

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Financial Position
as of 31 December 2024

Transaction Pro Forma Adjustments

in thousands of USD

Historical
CMB.TECH

(IFRS)

Golden
Ocean (IFRS)

(Note 2)

Preliminary
Purchase

Price
Allocation
(Note 3) Notes

Financing
(Note 4)

Other
(Note 5) Total

Total Pro
Forma
(IFRS)

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,434,227 3,192,339 715,126  - - 715,126 7,341,692

Property, plant and
equipment 3,269,427 3,119,219 561,906  - - 561,906 6,950,552

Vessels - owned 2,617,484 3,038,699 432,926 3.1 - - 432,926 6,089,109

Right-of-use assets 1,910 80,520 128,980 3.1 - - 128,980 211,410

73

Assets under constructions 628,405 - -  - - - 628,405

Other tangible assets 21,628 - -  - - - 21,628

Prepayments 1,657 - -  - - - 1,657

Intangible assets 16,187 - 153,220 3.2 - - 153,220 169,407

Financial assets 136,882 73,120 -  - - - 210,002

Deferred tax assets 10,074 - -  - - - 10,074

CURRENT ASSETS 470,819 271,123 -1,316,025  1,281,767 - -34,258 707,684

Inventory 26,500 22,045 -  - - - 48,545

Trade and other receivables  235,883 119,972 -  - - - 355,855

Current tax assets 3,984 - -  - - - 3,984

Cash and cash equivalents  38,869 129,106 -1,316,025 3.3 1,281,767 - -34,258 133,717
Assets classified as held for
sale 165,583 - -  - - - 165,583

TOTAL ASSETS 3,905,046 3,463,462 -600,899  1,281,767 - 680,868 8,049,376

EQUTY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY   1,192,324 1,999,563 -648,521  - -18,700 -667,221 2,524,666

Equity attributable to
owners of the Company 1,192,324 1,999,563 -648,521  - -18,700 -667,221 2,524,666

Share capital 239,148 10,061 94,231 3.4 - - 94,231 343,440

Share premium 460,486 1,583,381 -226,310 3.4 - - -226,310 1,817,557

Translation reserve -2,045 - -  - - - -2,045

Hedging reserve 2,145 - -  - - - 2,145

Treasury shares -284,508 -14,314 14,314 3.4 - - 14,314 -284,508

Retained earnings 777,098 420,435 -530,756 3.4 - -18,700 -549,456 648,077

Non-controlling interest - - -  - - - -

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,320,066 1,244,925 -56,076  1,298,173 - 1,242,097 4,807,088

Loans and borrowings 2,318,568 1,244,925 -56,076  1,298,173 - 1,242,097 4,805,590

Lease liabilities 1,451 56,076 -56,076 3.5 - - -56,076 1,451

Bank loans 1,450,869 904,575 -  1,298,173 - 1,298,173 3,653,617

Other notes 198,887 - -  - - - 198,887

Other loans 667,361 284,274 -  - - - 951,635

Deferred tax liabilities 438 - -  - - - 438

Employee benefits 1,060 - -  - - - 1,060

CURRENT LIABILITIES 392,656 218,974 103,698  -16,406 18,700 105,992 717,622

Lease liabilities 2,293 21,243 103,698 3.5 - - 103,698 127,234

Bank loans 201,937 107,809 -  -16,406 - -16,406 293,340

Other notes 3,733 - -  - - - 3,733

Other loans 95,724 16,117 -  - - - 111,841

Trade and other payables  79,591 73,805 -  - 18,700 18,700 172,096

Current tax liabilities 9,104 - -  - - - 9,104

Provisions 274 - -  - - - 274

TOTAL EQUITY and
LIABILITIES 3,905,046 3,463,462 -600,899  1,281,767 - 680,868 8,049,376

74

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
for the year ended 31 December 2024

Transaction Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical
CMB.TECH

(IFRS)

Golden
Ocean (IFRS)

(Note 2)

Preliminary
Purchase

Price
Allocation Notes

Financing/
Other

(Note 4/Note 5)  Total
Total Pro

Forma (IFRS)

in thousands of USD

Revenue 940,246 968,420 -   - - 1,908,666

Gain on disposal of vessels 635,019 21,427 -  - - 656,446

Other operating income 50,660 - -  - - 50,660

Raw materials and consumables  -3,735 - -  - - -3,735

Voyage expenses and commissions  -174,310 -192,890 -  - - -367,200

Vessel operating expenses -199,646 -238,864 -  - - -438,510

Charter hire expenses  -138 -22,715 -  - - -22,853
Loss on disposal of vessels /other
tangible assets -2 - -  - - -2

Deprecation tangible assets -163,148 -141,627 -109,014 3.6 - -109,014 -413,789

Amortization intangible assets -2,881 - -  - - -2,881

Impairment losses -1,847 - -  - - -1,847
General and administrative
expenses -77,766 -24,303 -  -18,700 -18,700 -120,769

Result from operating activities 1,002,452 369,448 -109,014  -18,700 -127,714 1,244,186

Finance income 38,689 22,084 -  - - 60,773

Finance expenses -169,339 -108,593 -  -99,666 -99,666 -377,598

Net finance expense -130,650 -86,509 -  -99,666 -99,666 -316,825
Share of result of equity-accounted
investees, net of tax 920 -4.070 -  - - -3,150

Profit (loss) before income tax 872,722 278,869 -109,014  -118,366 -227,380 924,211

Income tax benefit (expense) -1,893 -548 -  - - -2,441

Profit (loss) for the period 870,829 278,321 -109,014  -118,366 -227,380 921,770

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 870,829 278,321 -109,014  -118,366 -227,380 921,770

Non-controlling interests - - -  - - -

Weighted number of shares 196,041,579 199,403,293   291,994,513
Basic and diluted earnings per
share (in USD) 4.44 1.40   3.16

Weighted number of shares for the Combined Company calculated as follows: 196,041,579 weighted number of CMB.TECH shares at

31 December 2024, increased with 95,952,934 shares that will be issued upon completion of the Merger.

5.6.5 Notes to the pro forma adjustments and accounting policy adjustments

Note 1 – Basis of presentation

Note 1.1 – Basis of preparation

On 4 March 2025, CMB.TECH announced that it entered into the Share Purchase Agreement